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Hemoglobin Alc Eluent A

Packing Specifications

Table 1. Packing specification

H-12A 1.5Lx1

Intended Use

This product applies to Mindray H-120/H-120P Automated Glycohemoglobin Analyzer.
The product participates in the measurement of HbA1c in blood samples.

Test Principle

Hemoglobin Alc Eluent A (hereafter Eluent A) and Hemoglobin Alc Eluent B (hereafter
Eluent B) work together in HbA1c analysis.

In the presence of the low ionic strength eluent (Eluent A), HbA1c hardly carries any
positive charge, whereas HbAO retains its positive charges. Therefore, HbA1c is first
eluted from the Hemoglobin A1c Analytical Column. Then under the action of the high
ionic strength eluent (Eluent B), HbAO is eluted. In this way, the analyzer builds up a
complete chromatogram.

Major Components
Citric acid salt <59g/L
Isothiazolinones antimicrobial agent. <0.099 g/L

Storage Conditions and Stability

. The product may be used up to the expiry date indicated on the label if stored
unopened at 2°C to 30°C, in a well-ventilated area, away from corrosive gas and
direct sunlight.

. The working temperature range of the product is consistent with that of its
applicable instruments. The open-vial validity is 100 days.

. For the production date and expiry date, see the package or the label.

Applicable Instruments

This product applies to H-120 and H-120P Automated Glycohemoglobin Analyzers

manufactured by Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd..

Material Required but not Provided

The following materials are required but not provided with the product: Mindray

manufactured measurement instruments and matched reagents, as well as general

laboratory devices.

Sample Collection and Preparation

. Fresh human venous whole blood samples anticoagulated with EDTA K,, EDTAK,,
lithium heparin, sodium citrate, potassium oxalate or sodium fluoride.

. Immediately analyze the whole blood samples once they have been collected. If
this is not feasible, the samples may be stored at 18°C to 25°C for one day, or at 2°C
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to 8°C for seven days before analysis.

. For more information regarding the requirements for sample collection and
preparation, refer to the Operator's Manual of the applicable instruments.

Reagent Preparation

The product is a ready-for-use reagent.

Test Procedure

1. Open the external packing of the product, and restore the product to usage
temperature.

2. When the instrument is not in use, open the front cover, remove the old reagent

container (if there is), and install the new container to the correct reagent

compartment.

Close the instrument front cover.

Follow the instructions in the Operator's Manual of the applicable instrument

to replace the reagent in the instrument, and dispose the old reagent container

properly.

For detailed information, refer to the Operator's Manual of the applicable instruments.

Cut-off Value or Reference Intervals

. DCCT/UKPDS recommends 4.0% - 6.0% (20 mmol/mol - 42mmol/mol) as the
reference interval for HbA1c in venous whole blood samples from non-diabetic
healthy adults.

. It is recommended that each laboratory to establish its own reference interval
based on its own patient population.

Result Elaboration

+  Any variations in the red blood cell lifespan may affect the patient's HbA1c
concentration level. Take care when interpreting the test results of such patients.

. In case of insufficient sample volume or very low hemoglobin concentration, the
analyzer may report the message “Chromatogram area too small”. Take care when
reporting such results.

+  Test results should be interpreted based on the individual's medical history,
diagnosis, and the results of other tests.

Limitation

. A low concentration of hemoglobin in a sample can result in a smaller total
chromatogram area.

. When tested at or below the specified concentrations, the following substances do
not present significant interference to the results (interference is lower than 7%).

»w

Table 2. Possible interfering substances
Free bilirubin or conjugated bilirubin 20 mg/dL
Triglyceride 3,300 mg/dL
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Glucose 1,000 mg/dL
Aspirin (medicine) 65 mg/dL
Sodium cyanate (among patients with kidney diseases) 25 mg/dL
Ascorbic acid 200 mg/dL
Acetaldehyde (produced due to alcohol) 25 mg/dL

Performance Characteristics

Appearance

The product is transparent liquid without deposits, suspended grains or flocks.

Accuracy

When testing certified reference material or manufacturer-provided reference material

on an applicable analyzer, the relative deviation between the test result and the reference

value should be within the range of +5.0%.

Repeatability

When testing samples or HbA1c controls with HbA1c concentration at 4.00%- 6.50%

(NGSP) or 20.20 mmol/mol - 47.50 mmol/mol in (IFCC); and at 9.00% - 12.00% (NGSP)

or 74.87 mmol/mol - 107.66 mmol/mol (IFCC) on an applicable instrument for multiple

times, the coefficient variation (CV) between the results should not exceed 1.0%.

Linearity

When the sample's concentration is within the range of 3.00%- 20.10% (NGSP), the linear

correlation coefficient (r) is no less than 0.9900.

Warnings and Precautions

. For in-vitro diagnostic use only. For laboratory professional use.

. Read the instruction for use carefully before use, and use the product according
to the instructions.

. The product is transparent liquid without deposits, suspended grains or flocks. If it
gets polluted or affected by other factors and becomes abnormal, stop using it and
replace it with a normal one.

. Do not mix reagents of different batches.

. If the reagent is frozen, thaw the frozen reagent at room temperature and ensure it
is thoroughly mixed before using it.

. The sample analysis may be impacted by various factors, including the use
of expired or ineffective reagents, mixing reagents with third-party products,
combining residue from an old container with newly-opened reagents, and using
reagents outside of their specified conditions.

. Do not take the product into mouth. If you accidentally ingest the product, seek
medical treatment immediately.
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Avoid exposure to skin. If you accidentally spill the product on your skin, wash it off
with plenty of water immediately.

Avoid exposure to eyes. If you accidentally spill the product into your eyes, wash
it off with plenty of water immediately, and seek medical treatment if necessary.
Confirm the integrity of the package before use. Do not use the reagents with
damaged packages. The results cannot be assured when the reagents are stored
at inappropriate conditions.

If the reagents are opened unintentionally before use, they shall be used as soon
as possible.

Disposal of waste liquid and materials should be in accordance with local
guidelines.

The Material Safety Data Sheet (SDS) is available upon request.

Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device shall be reported to
the manufacturer and the competent authority of the country in which the user and/
or the patient is established.

This product contains components classified as follows in accordance with the
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008:

@ Warning

Hazard statement(s)

H317 | May cause an allergic skin reaction.

Precautionary statement(s)

EUH210 | Safety data sheet available on request.

P i y P i

P280 Wear protective gloves and protective clothing.

P261 Avoid breathing mist/vapours/spray.

p272 Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out of the
workplace.

F ionary

P302+P352 | IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water.

P333+P313 | If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention.

P362+P364 | Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse.

Precautionary statement(s) Disposal
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P501

Dispose of contents/container to authorised hazardous or special
waste collection point in accordance with any local regulation.

References

American Diabetes Association. Standards of Medical Care for Patients with Diabetes
Mellitus. Diabetes Care 2002; 25 (Suppl. 1), $33-49.

Symbols

Batch code

Authorized representative
in the European
Community

BH

Consult instructions

%

Use-by date

]

Manufacturer

S
ZAN

Keep away from sunlight

X

Temperature limit

In vitro diagnostic
medical device

Catalogue number

for use (Indicates a medical
device that needs
protection from light
source)
European Unique device identifier
Conformity
pp! Date of the for Use
2025-06
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Eluyente A para Hemoglobina Alc
Especificaciones del embalaje
Tabla 1. Especificaciones del embalaje

H-12A 151x1

Uso previsto

Este producto se usa con el analizador automatizado de glucohemoglobina H-120/H-
120P de Mindray. El producto se usa en la medicién de HbA1c en muestras de sangre.
Principios de la prueba

El eluyente A para Hemoglobina Alc (en adelante "eluyente A") y el eluyente B para
Hemoglobina Alc (en adelante "eluyente B") trabajan conjuntamente en el andlisis de
HbATc.

En presencia del eluyente de baja fuerza iénica (eluyente A), HbAlc apenas lleva
ninguna carga positiva, mientras que HbAQ conserva sus cargas positivas. Por lo tanto,
HbA1c se elude primero de la columna analitica para Hemoglobina Alc. Luego, bajo la
accion del eluyente de alta fuerza ionica (eluyente B), se elude HbAO. De esta manera, el
analizador construye un cromatograma completo.

Componentes principales

Saldeécidocitrico. <599/l
Agente antimicrobiano de isotiazolinona <0,099 g/1
Condici de al i y ili

El producto puede utilizarse hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en la etiqueta si
se almacena sin abrir a entre 2 °C y 30 °C, en un lugar bien ventilado, lejos de gases
corrosivos y de la luz solar directa.
El intervalo de temperatura de funcionamiento del producto se corresponde con el
de los instrumentos aplicables. La validez del vial abierto es de 100 dias.
Para ver la fecha de fabricacion y la fecha de caducidad, consulte el envase o la
etiqueta del producto.
Instrumentos aplicables
Este producto se usa con los analizadores automatizados de glucohemoglobina H-120
y H-120P fabricados por Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
ial idos pero no ini |
Los siguientes materiales son necesarios pero no se suministran con el producto:
Instrumentos de medicién y reactivos compatibles de Mindray, asi como dispositivos
de laboratorio generales.
ilacion y p ion de
. Muestras de sangre completa venosa humana reciente anticoaguladas con EDTA
K,, EDTA K,, heparina de litio, citrato de sodio, oxalato de potasio o fluoruro de
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sodio.

. Analice inmediatamente las muestras de sangre completa una vez que hayan sido
recopiladas. Si esto no es factible, las muestras pueden almacenarse entre 18 °C
y 25 °C durante un dia, o entre 2 °C y 8 °C durante siete dias antes del analisis.

. Para obtener mas informacién sobre los requisitos para la recopilacién y
preparacién de muestras, consulte el manual del operador de los instrumentos
aplicables.

Preparacion de reactivos

El producto es un reactivo listo para usar.

Procedimiento de prueba

1. Abra el embalaje externo del producto y restablezca el producto a la temperatura
de uso.

2. Cuando el instrumento no esté en uso, abra la cubierta delantera, retire el envase

del reactivo antiguo (si lo hay)y coloque el envase nuevo en el compartimento de

reactivos correcto.

Cierre la cubierta delantera del instrumento.

4.  Siga las instrucciones del manual del operador del instrumento aplicable para
reemplazar el reactivo en el instrumento y deseche correctamente el envase del
reactivo antiguo.

Para obtener informacién mas detallada, consulte el manual del operador de los

instrumentos aplicables.

Valor de corte o intervalo de referencia

. El DCCT/UKPDS recomienda 4,0 %-6,0 % (20 mmol/mol - 42mmol/mol) como
intervalo de referencia para la HbA1c en muestras de sangre completa venosa de
adultos sanos no diabéticos.

. Se recomienda que cada laboratorio establezca su propio intervalo de referencia
en funcion de su propia poblacion de pacientes.

Elaboracién de resultados

+  Cualquier variacion en la vida util de los glébulos rojos puede afectar al nivel de
concentracion de HbA1c del paciente. Tenga cuidado al interpretar los resultados
de las pruebas de dichos pacientes.

. En caso de que el volumen de la muestra sea insuficiente o la concentracion
de hemoglobina sea muy baja, el analizador podria mostrar el mensaje
"Chromatogram area too small" (Area de cromatograma demasiado pequefia).
Tenga cuidado cuando cree informes con dichos resultados.

. Los resultados de las pruebas deben interpretarse en funcion de los antecedentes
médicos de la persona, el diagndstico y los resultados de otras pruebas.

Limitaciones

. Una concentracién baja de hemoglobina en una muestra puede dar lugar a un area
de cromatograma total mas pequefa.

. Cuando se analizan a concentraciones especificadas o inferiores, las siguientes
sustancias no presentan una interferencia significativa en los resultados (la

I
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interferencia es inferior al 7 %).

Tabla 2. Posibles que p inter
Bilirrubina libre o bilirrubina conjugada 20 mg/dl
Triglicéridos 3300 mg/dl
Glucosa 1000 mg/dl
Aspirina (medicamento) 65 mg/dl

Cianato de sodio (entre pacientes con enfermedades renales) 25 mg/dl

Acido ascérbico 200 mg/dl

Acetaldehido (producido debido al alcohol) 25 mg/dl

Caracteristicas de funcionamiento

Estado fisico

El producto es un liquido transparente sin depdsitos, granulos suspendidos ni acimulos.

Exactitud

Cuando se pruebe el material de referencia certificado o el material de referencia

proporcionado por el fabricante en un analizador aplicable, la desviacion relativa entre el

resultado de la prueba y el valor de referencia debe estar dentro del intervalo de +5,0 %.

Repetibilidad

Cuando se prueben las muestras o los controles de HbA1c con concentracion de HbATc

en un intervalo de 4,00 %-6,50 % (NGSP) o 20,20 mmol/mol-47,50 mmol/mol (IFCC) y de

9,00 %-12,00 % (NGSP) o 74,87 mmol/mol-107,66 mmol/mol (IFCC) en un instrumento

aplicable durante mudiltiples veces, el coeficiente de variacién (CV) entre los resultados

no debe superar el 1,0 %.

Linealidad

Cuando la concentracion de la muestra esté dentro del intervalo de 3,00 %-20,10 %

(NGSP), el coeficiente de correlacion lineal (r) no es inferior a 0,9900.

Advertencias y precauciones

. Solo para su uso en diagndsticos in vitro. Para uso profesional en laboratorio.

. Antes de utilizar el producto, lea atentamente las instrucciones de uso y utilice el
producto Unicamente de acuerdo con dichas instrucciones.

. El producto es un liquido transparente sin depdsitos, granulos suspendidos ni
actimulos. Si esta contaminado o se ha visto afectado por otros factores y se
determina que tiene un estado anémalo, no lo use y sustittyalo por uno normal.

. No mezcle reactivos de diferentes lotes.

. Si el reactivo esta congelado, descongele el reactivo a temperatura ambiente y
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asegurese de que esté bien mezclado antes de usarlo.

. El andlisis de la muestra puede verse afectado por varios factores, incluido el
uso de reactivos vencidos o ineficaces, la mezcla de reactivos con productos de
terceros, la combinacién de residuos de un envase antiguo con reactivos recién
abiertos y el uso de reactivos en condiciones distintas a las especificadas.

. No llevarse el producto a la boca. Si accidentalmente se ingiere el producto, se
debe buscar asistencia médica inmediatamente.

. Evite la exposicion a la piel. Si accidentalmente le cae producto en la piel, ldvese
inmediatamente con abundante agua.

. Evite la exposicion a los ojos. Si accidentalmente le cae producto en los ojos,
laveselos inmediatamente con abundante agua y busque asistencia médica si
es necesario.

. Confirme la integridad del envase antes de usarlo. No utilice los reactivos con
envases dafados. Los resultados no pueden garantizarse cuando los reactivos se
almacenan en condiciones inadecuadas.

. Si los reactivos se abren involuntariamente antes de su uso, deberén utilizarse
lo antes posible.

. El desecho de los residuos liquidos y materiales debe realizarse de acuerdo con
las directrices locales.

. La hoja de datos de seguridad (SDS) del material esté disponible previa solicitud.

. Cualquier incidente grave que se produzca en relacion con el dispositivo se
notificard al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del pais en el que se encuentre
el usuario o el paciente.

. Este producto contiene componentes clasificados segun el Reglamento (CE) n.®
1272/2008:

Aviso

Indicaciones de peligro

H317 | Puede provocar una reaccion alérgica en la piel.

Consejo(s) de prudencia

EUH210 | Puede solicitarse la ficha de datos de seguridad.

Consejos de prudencia - Prevencion

P280 Llevar guantes y prendas de proteccion.

P261 Evitar respirar la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol.

Las prendas de trabajo contaminadas no podran sacarse del lugar

p272 de trabajo.

06-2025 9/40 Espafiol



mindray C€

Consejos de prudencia - Respuesta

P302+P352 | EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con abundante agua.

P333+P313 | En caso de irritacion o erupcion cutanea: Consultar a un médico.

P362+P364 | Quitar las prendas contaminadas y lavarlas antes de volver a usarlas.

Consejos de prudencia - Cémo desechar

Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente en un punto autorizado de recogida
P501 de residuos peligrosos o especiales, conforme a la normativa local
vigente.

Referencias

American Diabetes Association. Standards of Medical Care for Patients with Diabetes
Mellitus. Diabetes Care 2002; 25 (Suppl. 1), S33-49.

Simbolos

Caédigo del lote Fecha de caducidad Limite de temperatura

=1 wd

Representante autorizado N Dispositivo médico de
X Fabricante R
en la Comunidad Europea diagndstico in vitro

(B

Mantener alejado de la luz
solar (indica que se trata
de un dispositivo médico Numero de catalogo
que necesita proteccion
de las fuentes de luz)

Consultar las
instrucciones de uso
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Conformidad con la Identificador tnico del
legislacion europea dispositivo

Fecha de aprobacion de las instrucciones de uso
06-2025
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Eluant A pour hémoglobine Alc
Caractéristiques d'emballage

Tableau 1. Caractéristique d’emballage
H-12A 1,5Lx1
Usage prévu

Ce produit s'applique a I'analyseur automatique de glycohémoglobine Mindray H-120
/H-120P. Le produit participe a la mesure de 'HbATc dans les échantillons de sang.
Principe du test
Léluant A pour hémoglobine Alc (ci-aprés éluant A) et I'éluant B pour hémoglobine Alc
(ci-aprés éluant B) fonctionnent ensemble dans I'analyse de I'HbA1c.
En présence de I'éluant a faible force ionique (éluant A), 'HbA1c ne porte presque pas
de charge positive, alors que I'HbAO conserve ses charges positives. Par conséquent,
I'HbA1c est d'abord éluée depuis la colonne analytique pour hémoglobine Alc. Puis,
sous |'action de I'éluant a force ionique élevée (éluant B), 'HbAO est éluée. De cette
fagon, I'analyseur élabore un chromatogramme complet.
Composants principaux
Sel d'acide citrique. <59g/L
Isothiazolinones agent antimicrobien. <0,099 g/L
Conditions de stockage et stabilité
Le produit peut étre utilisé jusqu’a la date de péremption indiquée sur I'étiquette s'il
est conservé non ouvert entre 2 °C et 30 °C, dans un endroit bien ventilé, a I'abri des
gaz corrosifs et de la lumiére directe du soleil.
La plage de température de travail du produit est cohérente avec celle de ses
instruments applicables. La validité du flacon ouvert est de 100 jours.
Pour la date de production et la date d'expiration, reportez-vous a I'emballage ou
a l'étiquette.
Instruments applicables
Ce produit s'applique aux analyseurs automatiques de glycohémoglobine H-120 et
H-120P fabriqués par Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Matériel nécessaire, mais non fourni
Les matériaux suivants sont nécessaires mais ne sont pas fournis avec le produit :
Instruments de mesure fabriqués par Mindray et réactifs correspondants, ainsi
qu'appareils de laboratoire généraux.
Prélevement et préparation des échantillons
. Echantillons de sang complet veineux humain frais anticoagulés avec de 'EDTA
K, de 'EDTA K, de I'héparine de lithium, du citrate de sodium, de 'oxalate de
potassium ou du fluorure de sodium.
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. Analysez immédiatement les échantillons de sang total une fois qu'ils ont été
recueillis. Si cela n'est pas possible, les échantillons peuvent étre conservés
entre 18 °C et 25 °C pendant un jour, ou entre 2 °C et 8 °C pendant sept jours
avant analyse.

. Pour plus d'informations sur les exigences relatives au prélevement et préparation
des échantillons, reportez-vous au manuel de I'opérateur des instruments
applicables.

Préparation du réactif

Le produit est un réactif prét a 'emploi.

Procédure de test
1. Ouvrez I'emballage externe du produit et rétablissez la température d'utilisation
du produit.

2. Lorsque linstrument n'est pas utilisé, ouvrez le capot avant, retirez I'ancien
récipient de réactif (s'il y en a un) et installez le nouveau dans le compartiment
de réactif approprié.

Fermez le capot avant de I'instrument.

4. Suivez les instructions du manuel de l'opérateur de I'instrument applicable pour
remplacer le réactif dans l'instrument et jetez correctement I'ancien récipient de
réactif.

Pour des informations détaillées, reportez-vous au manuel de l'opérateur des

instruments applicables.

Valeur seuil ou intervalle de référence

. Le DCCT/UKPDS recommande un intervalle de référence de 4,0 % a 6,0 %
(20 mmol/mol - 42 mmol/mol ) pour I'HbA1c dans les échantillons de sang
complet veineux prélevés sur des adultes sains non diabétiques.

. Il 'est recommandé que chaque laboratoire établisse son propre intervalle de
référence en fonction de sa propre population de patients.

Elaboration de résultats

I

. Toute variation de la durée de vie des globules rouges peut affecter le taux
d’HbA1c du patient. Soyez prudent lors de l'interprétation des résultats de test
de ces patients.

. En cas de volume d'échantillon insuffisant ou de concentration en hémoglobine
tres faible, I'analyseur peut signaler le message "Chromatogram area too small"
(Surface chromatogramme trop petite). Soyez prudent lorsque vous rapportez
de tels résultats.

. Les résultats des tests doivent étre interprétés en fonction des antécédents
meédicaux de la personne, du diagnostic et des résultats d'autres tests.

Limites

. Une faible concentration d’hémoglobine dans un échantillon peut réduire la surface
totale du chromatogramme.

. Lorsqu’elles sont testées aux concentrations spécifiées ou en dessous de celle-ci,
les substances ci-dessous ne présentent pas d'interférence significative avec les
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résultats (I'interférence est inférieure a 7 %).

Tableau 2. Substances interférentes possibles
Bilirubine libre ou bilirubine conjuguée 20 mg/dL
Triglycérides 3300 mg/dL
Glucose 1000 mg/dL
Aspirine (médicament) 65 mg/dL

Cyanate de sodium (chez les patients atteints de maladies rénales) | 25 mg/dL

Acide ascorbique 200 mg/dL

Acétaldéhyde (produit en raison de I'alcool) 25 mg/dL

Caractéristiques des performances

Apparence

Le produit est transparent sans dépéts, ni particules en suspension, ni floculation.

Précision

Lors du test du matériel de référence certifié ou du matériel de référence fourni par le

fabricant sur un analyseur applicable, 'écart relatif entre le résultat de I'essai et la valeur

de référence doit se situer dans la plage de +5,0 %.

Répétabilité

Lors du test des échantillons ou des contréles HbA1c avec une concentration en HbATc

comprise entre 4,00 % et 6,50 % (NGSP) ou entre 20,20 mmol/mol et 47,50 mmol/

mol dans (IFCC) ; et entre 9,00 % et 12,00 % (NGSP) ou entre 74,87 mmol/mol et

107,66 mmol/mol (IFCC) sur un instrument applicable a plusieurs reprises, le coefficient

de variation (CV) entre les résultats ne doit pas dépasser 1,0 %.

Linéarité

Lorsque la concentration de I'échantillon est comprise entre 3,00 % et 20,10 % (NGSP),

le coefficient de corrélation linéaire (r) n'est pas inférieur a 0,9900.

Avertissements et précautions

. Pour le diagnostic in vitro uniquement. Pour un usage professionnel en laboratoire.

. Lisez attentivement les instructions d'utilisation avant utilisation et utilisez le
produit conformément aux instructions.

. Le produit est transparent sans dépots, ni particules en suspension, ni floculation.
S'il est contaminé ou affecté par d'autres facteurs et devient anormal, cessez de
I'utiliser et remplacez-le par un normal.

. Ne mélangez pas les réactifs de lots différents.

+  Sileréactif est congelé, décongelez le réactif a température ambiante et assurez-
vous qu'il soit bien mélangé avant de l'utiliser.
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L'analyse des échantillons peut étre affectée par divers facteurs, notamment
I'utilisation de réactifs périmés ou inefficaces, le mélange de réactifs avec des
produits tiers, la combinaison de résidus d'un ancien récipient avec des réactifs
récemment ouverts et I'utilisation de réactifs en dehors de leurs conditions
spécifiées.

Ne mettez pas le produit dans la bouche. Si vous ingérez accidentellement le
produit, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

Evitez toute exposition de la peau. Si vous renversez accidentellement le produit
sur votre peau, rincez-le immédiatement a grande eau.

Evitez toute exposition des yeux. Si le produit entre accidentellement en contact
avec vos yeux, lavez-les abondamment a I'eau et consultez un médecin si
nécessaire.

Confirmez I'intégrité de I'emballage avant utilisation. N'utilisez pas les réactifs dont
I'emballage est endommagé. Les résultats ne peuvent pas étre garantis lorsque les
réactifs sont stockés dans des conditions inappropriées.

Si les réactifs sont ouverts involontairement avant utilisation, ils doivent étre
utilisés dés que possible.

Lélimination des déchets liquides et matériels doit étre conforme aux directives
locales.

La fiche de données de sécurité du matériel (FDSM) est disponible sur demande.
Tout incident grave qui s'est produit au cours de la manipulation de I'appareil doit
étre signalé au fabricant et a I'autorité compétente du pays dans lequel I'utilisateur
et/ou le patient est établi.

Ce produit contient des composants classés comme suit conformément a la
réglementation (CE) N° 1272/2008 :

: Avertissement

Mention(s) de danger

H317 | Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.

Conseil(s) de prudence

EUH210 | Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur demande.

Conseil(s) de prudence Prévention

P280 Porter des gants de protection et des vétements de protection.

P261 Eviter de respirer les brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols.

Les vétements de travail contaminés ne devraient pas sortir du lieu

p272 de travail.
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Conseil(s) de prudence Réponse

P302+P352 | EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU : Laver abondamment a I'eau.

P333+P313 | En cas d'irritation ou d'éruption cutanée : consulter un médecin.

P362+P364 | Enlever les vétements contaminés et les laver avant réutilisation.

Conseil(s) de prudence Eli

P501 Eliminer le contenu/récipient dans un point de collecte des déchets
spéciaux ou dangereux conformément a la réglementation locale.

Références

American Diabetes Association. Standards of Medical Care for Patients with Diabetes

Mellitus. Diabetes Care 2002; 25 (Suppl. 1), S33-49.

Symboles

=1 wd

Représentant agréé
pour la Communauté Fabricant
européenne

BN

Consulter les instructions
d'utilisation

du soleil)

Code du lot Date limite d'utilisation

Tenir a I'abri de la lumiére
du soleil (Indique qu'un
dispositif médical doit

étre protégé de la lumiére

Limite de température

Dispositif médical de
diagnostic in vitro

Référence catalogue

06-2025 16/40

Frangais



mindray

43

Conformité européenne

C€

Identifiant unique du

dispositif
Date d'approbation du mode d'emploi
06-2025
06-2025 17/40 Francais



mindray C€

Eluente A per emoglobina Alc
Specifiche della confezione
Tabella 1. Specifiche della confezione

H-12A 15Lx1

Uso previsto
Questo prodotto si applica all'Analizzatore automatico di glicoemoglobina H-120/H-
120P Mindray. Il prodotto & coinvolto nella misurazione dell'HbA1c nei campioni di
sangue.
Principio analitico
LEluente A per emoglobina A1c (di seguito Eluente A) e I'Eluente B per emoglobina Alc
(di seguito Eluente B) operano congiuntamente nell'analisi dell'HbA1c.
In presenza dell'eluente a bassa forza ionica (Eluente A), 'HbA1c non porta quasi
nessuna carica positiva, mentre 'HbAQ conserva le proprie cariche positive. Pertanto,
I'HbA1c viene eluita per prima dalla Colonna analitica per emoglobina A1c. Quindi, sotto
I'azione dell'eluente ad alta forza ionica (Eluente B), viene eluita I'HbAO. In questo modo,
l'analizzatore genera un cromatogramma completo.
Componenti principali
Sale dell'acido citrico. <59 g/L
Agente antimicrobico isotiazolinone. <0,099 g/L
Condizioni di conservazione e stabilita
Il prodotto puo essere utilizzato fino alla data di scadenza indicata sull'etichetta
se conservato chiuso a una temperatura compresa tra 2 e 30 °C, in un luogo ben
ventilato, lontano da gas corrosivi e luce solare diretta.
Lintervallo di temperatura di esercizio del prodotto & coerente con quello degli
strumenti applicabili. La validita del flaconcino aperto € di 100 giorni.
Per la data di produzione e la data di scadenza, vedere la confezione o I'etichetta.
Strumenti applicabili
Questo prodotto si applica agli Analizzatori automatici di glicoemoglobina H-120 e
H-120P prodotti da Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Materiali necessari ma non forniti
| seguenti materiali sono necessari ma non forniti con il prodotto: strumenti di
misurazione prodotti da Mindray e relativi reagenti, oltre che dispositivi generali di
laboratorio.
Ita e prep ione del
. Campioni di sangue intero venoso umano fresco anticoagulato con EDTAK,, EDTA
K, litio eparina, sodio citrato, ossalato di potassio o fluoruro di sodio.
. Analizzare i campioni di sangue intero immediatamente dopo il prelievo. Se non

06-2025 18/40 Italiano



mindray C€

& possibile, i campioni possono essere conservati a una temperatura compresa
tra 18 e 25 °C per un giorno oppure tra 2 e 8 °C per sette giorni prima dell'analisi.

. Per ulteriori informazioni sui requisiti per la raccolta e preparazione del campione,
fare riferimento al Manuale dell'operatore degli strumenti applicabili.

Preparazione dei reagenti

Il prodotto & un reagente pronto all'uso.

Procedura analitica

1. Aprire la confezione esterna del prodotto e riportare il prodotto alla temperatura
di utilizzo.

2. Quando lo strumento non & in uso, aprire il coperchio anteriore, rimuovere il vecchio

contenitore del reagente (se presente) e installare il nuovo contenitore nello

scomparto reagenti corretto.

Chiudere il coperchio anteriore dello strumento.

4. Seguire le istruzioni nel Manuale dell'operatore dello strumento applicabile
per sostituire il reagente nello strumento e smaltire correttamente il vecchio
contenitore del reagente.

Per informazioni dettagliate, consultare il Manuale dell'operatore degli strumenti

applicabili.

Valore di cut-off o intervallo di riferimento

. Il DCCT/UKPDS raccomanda un intervallo di riferimento del 4,0-6,0% ( 20 mmol/
mol - 42 mmol/mol ) per I'HbATc in campioni di sangue intero venoso di adulti
sani non diabetici.

+  Siraccomanda a ogni laboratorio di stabilire il proprio intervallo di riferimento in
base alla propria popolazione di pazienti.

Elaborazione dei risultati

. Qualsiasi variazione nel ciclo di vita dei globuli rossi puo influire sul livello di
concentrazione delllHbA1c del paziente. Prestare attenzione nell'interpretare i
risultati dei test di tali pazienti.

. In caso di un volume di campione insufficiente o di una concentrazione
di emoglobina molto bassa, |'analizzatore potrebbe riportare il messaggio
"Chromatogram area too Small" (Area del cromatogramma troppo piccola).
Prestare attenzione nella refertazione di tali risultati.

. | risultati dei test devono essere interpretati in base allanamnesi, alla diagnosi e ai
risultati di altri esami del singolo paziente.

Limite

. Una bassa concentrazione di emoglobina in un campione pud determinare un'area
totale del cromatogramma piu piccola.

N Quando vengono analizzate a concentrazioni pari o inferiori a quelle specificate,
le sostanze indicate di seguito non creano interferenze significative con i risultati
(livello di interferenza inferiore al 7%).

I
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Tabella 2. Possibili sostanze interferenti
[oosance  [comemmione |
Bilirubina libera o bilirubina coniugata 20 mg/dL
Trigliceridi 3300 mg/dL
Glucosio 1000 mg/dL
Acido acetilsalicilico (medicinale) 65 mg/dL
Cianato di sodio (nei pazienti con patologie renali) 25 mg/dL
Acido ascorbico 200 mg/dL
Acetaldeide (sottoprodotto dell'alcol) 25 mg/dL

Caratteristiche delle prestazioni

Aspetto

Il prodotto & un liquido trasparente privo di depositi, grani in sospensione o fiocchi.

Accuratezza

Quando si analizza il materiale di riferimento certificato o il materiale di riferimento

fornito dal produttore su un analizzatore applicabile, la deviazione relativa tra il risultato

del test e il valore di riferimento deve essere compresa entro il +5,0%.

Ripetibilita

Quando si analizzano campioni o controlli per HbA1c con concentrazione di HbA1c

del 4,00-6,50% (NGSP) o di 20,20 mmol/mol-47,50 mmol/mol (IFCC), e del 9,00-12,00%

(NGSP) o di 74,87 mmol/mol-107,66 mmol/mol (IFCC) su uno strumento applicabile per

piu volte, il coefficiente di variazione (CV) tra i risultati non deve superare I'1,0%.

Linearita

Quando la concentrazione del campione rientra nell'intervallo compreso fra il 3,00% e il

20,10% (NGSP), il coefficiente di correlazione lineare (r) non & inferiore a 0,9900.

Avvertenze e precauzioni

. Solo per uso diagnostico in vitro. Per uso professionale in laboratorio.

. Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per 'uso prima dell'uso e utilizzare il prodotto
secondo le istruzioni.

. Il prodotto & un liquido trasparente privo di depositi, grani in sospensione o fiocchi.
Se il prodotto viene inquinato o influenzato da altri fattori e diventa anomalo,
interromperne l'uso e sostituirlo con uno normale.

. Non mescolare reagenti di lotti diversi.

. Se il reagente & congelato, scongelare il reagente a temperatura ambiente e
assicurarsi che sia ben miscelato prima dell'uso.

. Lanalisi del campione puo essere influenzata da vari fattori, tra cui 'uso di reagenti
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scaduti o inefficaci, la miscelazione di reagenti con prodotti di terze parti, la
combinazione di residui di un vecchio contenitore con reagenti appena aperti e
l'utilizzo di reagenti al di fuori delle condizioni specificate.

. Non assumere il prodotto in bocca. In caso di ingestione accidentale del prodotto,
consultare immediatamente un medico.

. Evitare I'esposizione alla pelle. In caso di contatto accidentale del prodotto con la
pelle, lavarlo via immediatamente con abbondante acqua.

. Evitare I'esposizione agli occhi. In caso di contatto accidentale con gli occhi,
lavarlo via immediatamente con abbondante acqua e, se necessario, consultare
un medico.

. Prima dell'uso, verificare l'integrita della confezione. Non utilizzare i reagenti se
le confezioni sono danneggiate. | risultati non possono essere garantiti quando i
reagenti vengono conservati in condizioni inadeguate.

. Se i reagenti vengono aperti involontariamente prima dell'uso, devono essere
utilizzati il piti presto possibile.

. Per lo smaltimento dei liquidi e materiali di scarto & necessario attenersi alle
normative locali.

. La scheda di dati di sicurezza dei materiali (SDS) & disponibile su richiesta.

. Eventuali incidenti gravi verificatisi in relazione al dispositivo devono essere
segnalati al produttore e all'autorita competente del paese in cui ha sede |'utente
e/oin cui vive il paziente.

. Il prodotto contiene componenti classificati come segue secondo il Regolamento
(CE) n. 1272/2008:

: Avvertenza

Indicazione di pericolo

H317 | Puo provocare una reazione allergica cutanea.

Consigli di prudenza

EUH210 | Scheda dati di sicurezza disponibile su richiesta.

p P
P280 Indossare guanti e indumenti protettivi.
P261 Evitare di respirare la nebbia/i vapori/gli aerosol.

Gli indumenti da lavoro contaminati non dovrebbero essere portati

p272 fuori dal luogo di lavoro.
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P302+P352 IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: Lavare abbondantemente
con acqua.
P333+P313 | In caso diirritazione o eruzione della pelle, consultare un medico.
P362+P364 Togliere tutti gli indumenti contaminati e lavarli prima di indossarli
nuovamente.
P501 Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in un punto di raccolta autorizzato per
rifiuti speciali o pericolosi, seguendo le normative locali.
Riferimenti

American Diabetes Association. Standards of Medical Care for Patients with Diabetes
Mellitus. Diabetes Care 2002; 25 (Suppl. 1), S33-49.

Simboli

Codice del lotto Data di scadenza Limite di temperatura
Rappresentante

pp. Dispositivo medico
autorizzato nella Produttore

Comunita Europea

%

diagnostico in vitro
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C13] AN
a
Proteggere dalla luce
diretta del sole (Indica un
prodotto medicale che

deve essere protetto da
sorgenti luminose)

Consultare il manuale di
istruzioni per l'uso

4

Conformita europea

Identificativo univoco del
dispositivo

Numero di catalogo

Data di approvazione delle istruzioni per I'uso
06-2025
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Hemoglobin Alc Eluent A
Ambalaj Ozellikleri
Tablo 1. Ambalaj ozelligi

H-12A 15Lx1

Kullamm Amaci
Bu tiriin, Mindray H-120/H-120P Otomatik Glikohemoglobin Analizorii igin gegerlidir.
Uriin, kan numunelerinde HbA1c &lgiimiine katilir.
Test ilkesi
Hemoglobin Alc Eluent A (bundan sonra Eluent A olarak adlandirilacaktir) ve
Hemoglobin Alc Eluent B (bundan sonra Eluent B olarak adlandirilacaktir) HbA1c
analizinde birlikte galisir.
Diisiik iyonik giilii eluentin (Eluent A) bulundugu durumda HbA1c neredeyse hig pozitif
yiik tagimaz, HbAO ise pozitif yiiklerini korur. Bu nedenle, HbA1c ilk olarak Hemoglobin
Alc Analitik Kolonundan ayristirilir. Daha sonra yiiksek iyonik giigteki eluentin (Eluent
B) etkisi altinda HbAO aynistirilir. Bu sekilde, analiz6r tam bir kromatogram olusturur.
Ana Bilegenler
Sitrik asit tuzu <599/
Izotiyazolinon antimikrobiyal ajani <0,099 g/l
Depolama Kosullari ve Stabilite
. Uriin iyi havalandinilan bir alanda, agindirici gazlardan ve dogrudan giines 1sigindan
uzakta, 2°C ile 30°C arasinda agilmadan saklandigi takdirde etikette belirtilen son
kullanma tarihine kadar kullanilabilir.
Uriintin cq!lsma sicakligi araligi, uygulanabilir aletlerinin galisma sicakligi araligi ile
tutarlidir. Uriin agildiktan sonra kullanim siiresi 100 gtinddir.
Uretim tarihi ve son kullanma tarihi igin ambalaja veya etikete bakin.
Uygulanabillr Aletler
Uriin, Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. tarafindan retilen H-120 ve
H-120P Otomatik Glikohemoglobin Analizérleri igin gegerlidir.
Gereken Ancak Tedarik Edilmeyen Malzemeler
Asagidaki materyaller gereklidir ancak driinle birlikte sunulmamaktadir: Mindray
tarafindan retilen 6lgim cihazlari ve uyumlu reaktiflerin yani sira genel laboratuvar
cihazlari.
Numune Toplama ve Hazirlama
. insandan alinmis; EDTA K,, EDTA K,, lityum heparin, sodyum sitrat, potasyum
oksalat veya sodyum floriir ile antikoagiile edilmis taze ven6z tam kan numuneleri.
. Tam kan numuneleri toplandiktan hemen sonra analiz edin. Bu mimkiin degilse
numuneler analizden 6nce bir giin boyunca 18°C ila 25°C'de veya yedi giin boyunca
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2°Cila 8°C'de saklanabilir.

. Numune toplama ve hazirlama gereklilikleri hakkinda daha fazla bilgi igin ilgili
cihazlarin Kullanici Kilavuzuna bakin.

Reaktif Hazirlama

Uriin kullanima hazir reakif.

Test Yontemleri

1. Uriiniin dig ambalajini agin ve (riinii kullanim sicakligina geri getirin.

2. Cihaz kullanimda degilken 6n kapagi acin, eski reaktif kabini (varsa) gikarin ve yeni
kabi dogru reaktif bélmesine takin.

3. Cihazin 6n kapagini kapatin.

4.  Cihazdaki reaktifi degistirmek igin ilgili cihazin Kullanici Kilavuzundaki talimatlari
izleyin ve eski reaktif kabini uygun sekilde atin.

Ayrintili bilgi igin uygulanabilir aletlerin Kullanici Kilavuzuna bakin.

Sinir Deger veya Referans Araligi

. DCCT/UKPDS, diyabetik olmayan saglikli yetiskinlerden alinan venéz tam kan
numunelerinde HbA1c igin %4,0 - %6,0 (20 mmol/mol - 42 mmol/mol) referans
araligini onermektedir.

+  Her laboratuvarin kendi hasta popiilasyonuna gore kendi referans araligini
olusturmasi onerilir.

Sonug Detaylandirma

+  Alyuvar hiicresi 6mriindeki herhangi bir degisiklik hastanin HbA1c konsantrasyon
seviyesini etkileyebilir. Bu tir hastalarin test sonuglarini yorumlarken dikkatli olun.

+  Yetersiz numune hacmi veya gok diisiik hemoglobin konsantrasyonu durumunda,
analizér "Chromatogram area too small" (Kromatogram alani gok kiigiik) mesajini
bildirebilir. Bu tiir sonuglari bildirirken dikkatli olun.

+  Test sonuglar kisinin tibbi gegmisine, tanisina ve diger testlerin sonuglarina gére
yorumlanmalidir.

Kisitlamalar

. Bir numunedeki hemoglobin konsantrasyonunun diisiik olmasi, toplam
kromatogram alaninin daha kiigiik olmasina neden olabilir.

. Belirtilen konsantrasyonlarda test edildiginde, asagidaki maddeler sonuglarda
6nemli bir enterferans olusturmaz (enterferans %7'den diisiktiir).

Tablo 2. Olas! enterferans maddeleri
Serbest bilirubin veya konjuge bilirubin 20 mg/|
Trigliserit 3300 mg/I
Glukoz 1000 mg/I
Aspirin (ilag) 65mg/I|
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Sodyum siyanat (bobrek hastaliklari olan hastalar igin) 25 mg/|
Askorbik Asit 200 mg/I
Asetaldehit (alkole bagli olarak iretilir) 25 mg/|

Performans Ozellikleri
Goriintim
Uriin; tortu, asili tanecik veya gokelti igermeyen seffaf bir sividir.
Dogruluk
Sertifikali referans malzeme veya Uretici tarafindan saglanan referans malzeme uygun
bir analizoérde test edildiginde, test sonucu ile referans deger arasindaki bagil sapma
+%5,0 araliginda olmalidir.
Tekrarlanabilirlik
%4,00-%6,50 (NGSP) veya 20,20 mmol/mol - 47,50 mmol/mol (IFCC) ve %9,00 - %12,00
(NGSP) veya 74,87 mmol/mol - 107,66 mmol/mol (IFCC) HbA1c konsantrasyonuna
sahip numuneleri veya HbA1c kontrollerini uygulanabilir bir alette birden fazla kez test
edin; sonuglar arasindaki varyasyon katsayisi (CV) %1,0'i asmamalidir.
Dogrusallik
Numunenin konsantrasyonu %3,00-%20,10 (NGSP) araliginda oldugunda, dogrusal
korelasyon katsayisi (r) en az 0,9900'diir.
Uyari ve Onlemler
. Sadece in vitro tani amagli kullanim igindir. Laboratuvarda profesyonel kullanim
igindir.
Kullanmadan 6nce kullanim talimatini dikkatlice okuyunuz ve iriini talimatlara
uygun olarak kullaniniz. .
Uriin; tortu, asili tanecik veya gokelti igermeyen seffaf bir sividir. Uriiniin kirlenmesi
veya diger faktorlerden etkilenmesi ve anormal hale gelmesi durumunda kullanmayi
birakin ve normal bir riin ile degistirin.
Farkli partilerin reaktiflerini karistirmayin.
Eger reaktif donmussa, donmus reaktifi oda sicakliginda ¢ézdiiriin ve kullanmadan
once iyice karigtinldigindan emin olun.
Numune analizi, son kullanma tarihi gegmis veya etkisiz reaktiflerin kullaniimasi,
reaktiflerin liglincii taraf Uriinlerle karistinlmasi, eski bir kaptaki kalintilarin yeni
acilmis reaktiflerle birlestiriimesi ve reaktiflerin belirtilen kosullarin disinda
kullaniimasi gibi gesitli faktorlerden etkilenebilir.
Uriinii agziniza almayin. Uriin yanhslikla yutarsaniz derhal tibbi tedaviye bagvurun.
Cildinizin driine maruz kalmasina izin vermeyin. Urlini yanhshkla cildinize
dokerseniz derhal bol suyla yikayin. .
Gozlerinizin Urline maruz kalmasina izin vermeyin. Uriini yanlislkla go:
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dokerseniz hemen bol suyla yikayin ve gerekirse tibbi tedaviye bagvurun.

. Latfen kullanmadan 6nce ambalajin saglam oldugundan emin olun. Ambalaji hasar
gormis reaktifleri kullanmayin. Reaktifler uygun olmayan kosullarda saklandiginda
sonuglar garanti edilemez.

. Reaktifler kullanilmadan 6nce yanliglikla agilirsa, miimkiin olan en kisa siirede
kullanilmaldir.

. Atik sivi ve malzemeler, yerel yonetmeliklere uygun olarak bertaraf edilmelidir.

. Malzeme Giivenlik Veri Formu (SDS) istek iizerine mevcuttur.

. Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay, treticiye ve kullanicinin
ve/veya hastanin ikamet ettigi tlkenin yetkili makamina bildirilmelidir.

. Bu iiriin, 1272/2008 (EC) Sayili Tiiziik uyarinca asagidaki gibi siniflandirilan
bilesenleri igerir:

: Uyarni

Tehlike ifadesi/ifadeleri

H317 | Alerjik cilt reaksiyonuna neden olabilir.

Onlem ifadeleri

EUH210 | Giivenlik veri sayfasi istek tizerine temin edilebilir.

Onlem ifadesi/ifadeleri Onleme

P280 Koruyucu eldiven ve koruyucu kiyafet giyin.
P261 Sis/buhar/sprey solumaktan kaginin.
P272 Kirlenmis is giysilerinin is yerinden disari gikmasina izin verilmemelidir.

Onlem ifadesi/ifadeleri Tepki

P302+P352 | CILT ILE TEMASI HALINDE: Bol suyla yikayin.

P333+P313 g;.: tahrisi veya kizariklik olusmasi halinde: Tibbi tavsiye/miidahale

P362+P364 ;(Iig;c\nmine olmus giysileri gikarin ve yeniden kullanmadan &nce

Onlem ifadesi/ifadeleri imha

icerigi/kabi, ilgili yerel diizenlemeye uygun olarak yetkili tehlikeli veya
P501 P
ozel atik toplama noktasina atin.
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American Diabetes Association. Standards of Medical Care for Patients with Diabetes
Mellitus. Diabetes Care 2002; 25 (Suppl. 1), S33-49.

Semboller

Son kullanma tarihi
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3nioeHT A ansa remorno6uHa Alc
YnakoBouHble creuudukaumum
1.y

H-12A 1,5 nx1

HasHauenune

JlaHHbIit NPOAYKT UCMONb3YeTCA B aBTOMATUYECKOM aHanuaaTope rMuKoreMorno6uHa
Mindray H-120/H-120P. MpoaykT y4acTsyeT B u3mepeHun HbATc B npo6ax KpoBu.
MpuHuun aHanusa

OntoeHT A Ans remorno6una Alc (aanee «anoeHT A») 1 anloeHT B Ans remorno6uHa
Alc (panee «antoeHT B») coBMecTHo paboTatoT B aHannse HbATc.

B npucyTCTBIN 3M1I0EHTa C HU3KOI MOHHOI cunoii (antoeHT A) HbATc npakTuyecku He
HECeT MOJIOXMTENbHOTO 3apsaa, Toraa kak HbAD coxpaHsieT cBoM MoNoXuTeNbHbIE
3apagpl. Takum o6pasom, HbA1c cHauyana antoupyeTcs U3 aHaNUTUYECKON KONOHKM
Ansa remorno6uHa Alc. 3aTeM noj AeNCTBMEM 3JIH0EHTa C BbICOKOW MOHHOW CUJION
(antoeHT B) antoupyetcsi HbAQ. Takum o6pasom, aHanuaatop GopMuUpyeT MosHyo
Xpomartorpammy.

OCHOBHbIE KOMMOHEHTbI

JIumoHHas kucnoTa <59r/n
MpOTMBOMUKPOGHOE CPEACTBO U30TUA30IMHOHA.... .=0,099r/n
ncTab b

* [laHHblit NPOAYKT MOXHO UCNONb30BaTh /|0 UCTEYEHNA CPOKA FOAHOCTH,
yKa3aHHOT0 Ha 3TUKETKe, NPW YCNOBMM XPAHEHUs B 3aKPbITOM BUAE Npu
Temnepatype oT 2 Ao 30 °C B XOPOLLIO BEHTUIMPYEMOM MECTe, 3alLM1LLEHHOM OT
BO3/1€/CTBUSA arPECCUBHbIX Fa30B U NPAMbIX CONHEYHBIX Ny4Yen.

+  [nana3oH pabouux TemnepaTyp NpoaykTa COOTBETCTBYET AManasoHy Ans
NPUMEHUMbIX NPUBOPOB. CPOK FOAHOCTM B OTKPLITOM (iakoHe cocTaBnseT
100 gHeMn.

+  [laTa NpoM3BOACTBA W CPOK FOfIHOCTM YKa3aHbl Ha YNakoBKe il STUKETKe.

MpumeHuMBIe NpuGopbI

[laHHbIl NPOAYKT NPUMEHUM B aBTOMATUYECKMX aHanMsaTopax rMKoreMorno6uHa

cepuit H-120 n H-120P npousBsoacTBa komnaHun Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical

Electronics Co., Ltd.

HeoGxoauMble MaTepuanbl, KOTOpbIe He NpefCTaBeHbl B HaGope

Cnenyloume mMaTepunanbl HeOGXOAMMbI, HO He BKJIHOYEeHbl B KOMMJIEKT NOCTaBKU:

M3mepuTenbHble NpUGopbl, NPOU3BOAUMbIE KOMNaHueit Mindray, u conyTcTByoLue

peareHTbl, @ TaKXKe JJabopaTopHble MPUBOPbI 06LLEro Ha3HaYeH!s.
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0OT6op 1 noagroToeka npo6

. Csexas LenbHasi BEHO3Has KPOBb YenoBeka c aHTukoarynsHtom K, 3TA, K,
OMITA, NUTWiA-renapMHOM, LUTPaTOM HaTpus, OKCanaToM Kanus unv Gropuaom
HaTpus.

+  Cpa3y e npoaHanusnpyiiTe Npobbl LienbHOM KpoBu nocne ux B3atus. Ecnn
3TO HEBO3MOXHO, NPO6bI MOXHO XpaHUTb Npu Temnepatype oT 18 go 25 °C
B TeYeHWe OAHOro AHSA, UK Npu TemnepaTtype oT 2 Ao 8 °C B TeueHue 7 aHen
nepey aHanu3om.

+ [[ononHuTenbHyio MHbOPMaLMIO O TPeBOBaHNSAX K OTEOPY 1 NOAroTOBKe Npo6
CM. B pyKOBO/ACTBE N0 3KCN/yaTaLuv NPUMEHUMbIX MPUGOPOB.

MoproToBKa peareHToB

MpoayKT NnpeacTaBseT CO6ON peareHT, rOTOBbIN K UCNONb30BaHMIO.

MeToauKa TecTupoBaHus

1. OTKpoiiTe BHELHIO YMaKoBKY MNpoAykTa W obecneubTe JOCTUNKEHUE
TemnepaTypbl NPoAYKTa ANA MCMONb30BaHMS.

2. Korpa npu6op He WCMOMb3yeTcs, OTKPOWTE MEPefHIo KPbILWKY, W3BNeKuTe

CTapblil KOHTEMHEp C peareHToM (eC/IN MMEeTCs) U YCTaHOBUTE HOBbI KOHTEHEP

B COOTBETCTBYIOLLMI OTCEK [1/151 peareHToB.

3akpoiiTe nepe/iHioo KpbiLKy npuéopa.

[ina  3aMeHbl peareHTa B Tope U Ha i yTunusauum

UCMOMb30BAHHOTO KOHTEHEpPa C peareHTOM CReflyiiTe MHCTPYKUMSM B

PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMyaTali COOTBETCTBYIOLLErO NpUGopa.

[lononHUTenbHyl0 WHGOPMaLMIO CM. B PYKOBOACTBE MO aKcAayaTauuu

COOTBETCTBYHOLIMIA NPUGOPOB.

nnn

Hw

pedbepeHTHBII MHTepBan

. DCCT/UKPDS pekomeHAyeT ucrnonb3osatb 4,0-6,0% (20 MMonb/Monb-42
MMOJb/MONb) B KayecTBe pedepeHTHOro HTepBana Ans HbATc B uenbHoit
BEHO3HOI KPOBM 3[0POBbIX B3POC/IbIX MALIMEHTOB 6€3 AnabeTa.

. Kaxgoit nabopaTopuu pekoMeHAyeTCA YCTaHOBUTb CBOI COBCTBEHHbIN
pedepeHTHbIN MHTEPBAN Ha OCHOBAHM NI0KaJIbHOI NONYNALMN NALMEHTOB.

0O6paGoTka pesynbTaToB

+ Jlo6ble BapuaLui B NPOAOIKUTENLHOCTM XKM3HN IPUTPOLIUTOB MOTYT NOBAUATL
Ha ypoBeHb KoHLeHTpauuu HbAlc y naynenTa. ByabTe OCTOPOXHbI MpyU
MHTEpMpeTaLmMu pesynbTaToB Takux NaLueHToB.

+ B cnyyae Hej0CTaTOYHOTO 06beMa NPO6bl UMM OYEHb HU3KOM KOHLIEHTPALUN
remMorno6uHa B aHann3aTope MOXeT MosABUTLCA cooblierne «Mnowaab
XPOMaTOrpaMMbl C/IALIKOM Manay. ByabTe OCTOPOXHbI MPY COCTaBNEHUM OTHETA
0 TaKux pesynbrarax.

+  PesynbTaTbl aHaNnU3oB CreAyeT MHTEPMPETUPOBATb HAa OCHOBAHUM UCTOPUN
60M1e3HN KOHKPETHOTO NaLMeHTa, iUarHo3a u pesyNnbTaTos APYrux aHanu3os.

OrpaHuyeHue

+  Hu3Kas KOHLEHTPaUus reMorno6uHa B Npo6e MOXET NPUBECTU K MeHblUeil
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o6lLeit nowaamn XpomMaTorpamMmbl.
+ Tpu aHanu3e B yKasaHHbIX KOHLUEHTPALUNAX WIN HUXE BelecTsa,
NpeAiCTaB/EeHHbIE HUXKE, HE OKa3blBalOT CYLLLECTBEHHOTO BAINAHNS Ha pe3yNnbTaThl
(MHTepdepeHUMs cocTaBnsieT MeHee 7%).

2 B &

BeuiecTsa

fooseersa  omemam |
CBOGOAHDIN 6UNMPYENH NN KOHBIOTMPOBaHHbI GUNMPYEUH 20 mr/an
Tpurnuuepua 3300 mr/pn
[niokosa 1000 mr/an
AcCnupuH (n1eKapCTBeHHbI npenapar) 65 mr/an
LinaHat HaTpus (Cpeay naumeHToB C 3a60/71eBaHUAMM MOYEK) 25 mr/an
Ackop6uHoBas kucnorta 200 mr/pn
Auetanbaerng (MosyyeHHbIN U3-3a cnvpra) 25 mr/an

PaBoune xapaKTepucTUKM

BHewuHui BUA

MpoAyKT npesicTaBNsAeT cO60M NPO3PaYHyLO XMAKOCTb 6e3 0CaaKa, B3BElEHHbIX
YaCTHL| UK XNOMbeEB.

TouHocTb

IMpn aHanuse NOATBEPX/AEHHOTO 3TaNOHHOTO MaTepuana UK NPeaoCTaBIEHHOro
Npou3BOANTENEM 3TANIOHHOrO MaTepuana Ha COOTBETCTBYIOLLEM aHanusaTope
OTHOCHUTENIbHOE OTKIIOHEHME MeX/ly Pe3yNbTaTOM aHanu3a v 3TafNoHHbIM 3HaYeHNeM
AOMKHO HaxoanTbes B npeaenax +5,0%.

BocnpoussogumocTb

Mpu aHanuse npo6 unn koHTponeit HbATc ¢ KoHueHTpauweit HbAT1c B ananasoHe
4,00-6,50% (NGSP) unw 20,20-47,50 Mmmonb/monb (IFCC); n ananasore 9,00-12,00%
(NGSP) nunu 74,87-107,66 Mmonb/Monb (IFCC) Ha cooTBeTCTBYlOLEM Npuéope npu
MHOXECTBEHHOM MpUMeHeHUn KoahduumeHT Bapuauum (CV) mexay pesynbtaTamm
He lofKeH npesbiwatb 1,0%.

JuHeitHoCTb

Korpga KoHUeHTpauus npobbl HaxoauTcs B AnanasoHe 3,00-20,10% (NGSP),
KO3hDULMEHT NMHeliHOM KoppenauuK (r) cocTanseT He MeHee 0,9900.

Mp PeXX/ieHns U Mepbl npeg, P ™
+ TonbKo ANI8 ANArHOCTUKM in vitro. 1ns NpoheccUoHanbHOro NpUMeHeHUs B
naéopaTopusix.

. Mepepn HauanoM pa6oTbl BHUMATENIbHO NPOYTUTE UHCTPYKLMIO MO NPUMEHEHMIO U
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MCMoNb3yiTe NPOAYKT COTNACHO yKa3aH!AM.

+  TpoayKT NpeACcTaBseT COGOM NPO3PayHYIo XKMAKOCTb 6€3 0CaiKa, B3BELLEHHbIX
4yacTuy unu xnonbes. ECnM NpoayKT 3arpssHeH unu 6bin NoaBepXeH
BO3/1e/CTBUIO APYruX (PaKTOPOB U CTan HeNpUroAHbIM, NpekpaTuTe ero
UCMoNb30BaHNe 1 3aMeHuTe ero.

+  He ponyckaiiTe cMelIMBaHWA peareHToB U3 pasHbIX NapTuii.

+ ECnu peareHT 3aMOpOXeH, Pa3MOpO3bTe ero Mpu KOMHaTHOI TemnepaType 1
y6eauTeCh, YTO OH TILATENbHO NepeMelliaH Nepes UCroNb3oBaHNeM

+  Ha aHanua npo6 MOryT BAnSATL pasnuyHble GakTopbl, BKKOYAA UCMOSb30BaH1e
NPOCPOYEHHbIX UK HeaDEKTUBHBIX PeareHTOB, CMellMBaH1e peareHToB
C NpoAyKTamu ApYrux npousBoauTenei, o6benHeHNe 0CTaTKOB U3
MCMO/b30BaHHOTO KOHTEHEPa C BHOBb BCKPbITbIMU peareHTamu, a Takxe
MCMO/b30BaHNE PeareHToB B HapyLUEH!e yKa3aHHbIX YCOBHI.

+  W36eraitTe nonaaaHns nNpoaykTa B poT. B cnyyae HenpefHaMepeHHOro
npornaTbiBaHUs NPOAyKTa HeMeANEHHO 06PaTUTECh 33 MEAULIMHCKOM MOMOLLBIO.

+  He ponyckaitTe nonagaHus Ha Koxy. Mpu cny4yaitHoM nonajaHun NpoaykTa Ha
KOXY HEMEZNEHHO CMOATe ero 60/bLUNM KONMYECTBOM BOAbI.

+  He ponyckaiTe nonajaHus B rnasa. Mpu cnyvaitHoM nonajaHun NpoaykTa
B rN1a3a HeMe/JIeHHO NPOMONTe UX 6OMbLWMM KONNYECTBOM BOAbI U Npu
HE0B6X0AMMOCTY 06PaTUTECh 33 MEZINLIMHCKOM MOMOLLbIO.

+  Mepep ncnonb3oBaHnem y6eanTech B LIENIOCTHOCTM yNakoBKu. 3anpeluaercs
MCNoNb30BaTh peareHTbl C MOBPEX/AEHHON yNakoBKOW. PeaynbTaThl aHanusa
MOryT 0Ka3aTbCs He[JOCTOBEPHbIMM, ECIU PeareHTbl XpaHUIMCh B HENOAXOAALLMX
YCNOBUSX.

+ B cnyyae HenpejHaMepeHHOro BCKPbITUA peareHTa /10 NCMoNb3oBaHus
HEeo6X0AMMO MCMONbL30BATb €10 Kak MOXHO CKOpee.

+ YTuUnnsaums oTpaboTaHHbIX XMAKOCTEl U MaTepuasios J0MKHA OCYLLLECTBAIATHLCA
B COOTBETCTBUN C MECTHbIMI PEKOMEHAALIMAMM.

. Macnoprt 6esonacHocTu matepuana (MBEM) npegocTaensieTcs no 3anpocy.

+ 0 l060M Cepbe3HOM NPOUCLIECTBUM, CBA3aHHOM C YCTPONCTBOM, CrieayeT
COO06LNTL U3TOTOBUTENb N KOMNETEHTHOMY OpraHy CTpaHbl, B KOTOPOW
HaXoAATCA NOMb30BaTe b U/UN NaLMEHT.

+ [laHHbIA NPOAYKT COAEPXMT KOMMOHEHTbI, KNaccuuLnpyemble B COOTBETCTBUM
¢ PernamenTom (EC) Ne 1272/2008 crepytoluum o6pa3om:

Mpeaynpexpaexne

3asBneHns 06 onacHoCTH

H317 MoXeT Bbl3blBaTb KOXHYHO anNepriyeckyro peakLmio.

Mepb! npe0CTOPOXHOCTH
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EUH210 Macnopt 6e3onacHOCTU NpeAoCTaBAsAETCS MO 3anpocy.

Mepb! npegocTopoxHocTy. MpodunakTuka

P280 WcnonbayiiTe 3almMTHbIE NepYaTKN U NpeaMeTbl 3aLUTHON OfeXabl.

P261 W36eraitTe BAbIXaHWUA TymaHa/NapoB/aspo3ons.

p272 3anpeujaeTcs BbIHOCUTL 3arpssHeHHyt0 pabouyio ofexay 3a
npegenbi paéoyero mecta.

Mepbi npegocTop M. Mepbi. Pear

P302+P352 NP NOMAOAHMU HA KOXY: npomMotiTe 60/bLUMM KONUYECTBOM
BOAbI.

p333+4p313 | [PV NOABNEHUN PAa3APAXEHUA KOXKU WU Cbinu: 06paTuTech 3a
ME[IMLIMHCKOM NOMOLLbIO.

P362+P364 | CHMMUTE 3aPASHEHHYIO OAGXKAY U OCTUPAITE €€ Nepes MOBTOPHBIM

Mcnonb3oBaHneM.

Mepbi NPeoCTOPOXHOCTH. Y TUAN3aLUs

YTunusupyiite cofepxnmoe/KoHTeiiHep B pa3pelleHHbIX MecTax
P501 c6opa onacHbIX UM cneunanbHbIX 0TXOA0B B COOTBETCTBUN C
N0BLIMI MECTHBIMM NPaBUNAMM.

Cnucok nuTepaTypbl

American Diabetes Association. Standards of Medical Care for Patients with Diabetes
Mellitus. Diabetes Care 2002; 25 (Suppl. 1), S33-49.

0O6o3HaueHus

Kop naptumn CpoK rogHocTH TemnepaTypHble
orpaHuieHust
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Eluente A para hemoglobina Alc
Especificagoes da embalagem

H-12A 15Lx1

Uso previsto

Este produto se aplica ao Analisador Automatizado de Hemoglobina Glicada H-120/H-
120P da Mindray. O produto realiza a medigao de HbA1c em amostras de sangue.
Principio do teste

0 eluente A para hemoglobina Alc (portanto eluente A) e o eluente B para hemoglobina
Alc (portanto eluente B) trabalham juntos em andlises de HbATc.

Na presenca do eluente de baixa forga i6nica (eluente A), a HbA1c dificilmente carrega
qualquer carga positiva, enquanto HbAO retém suas cargas positivas. Portanto, HbA1c
é primeiro eluido da coluna analitica para hemoglobina Alc. Em seguida, sob a agédo
do eluente de alta forga i6nica (eluente B), HbAO é eluido. Desta forma, o analisador
processa um cromatograma completo.

Composigéo do produto
Sal de &cido citrico. <59¢/
Agente antimicrobiano isotiazolinona <0,099 g/L

Condigdes de armazenamento e estabilidade

. 0 produto fechado pode ser utilizado até o prazo de validade indicado no rétulo
se armazenado, entre 2 °C e 30 °C, em local ventilado, longe de gases corrosivos
e luz direta.

. A faixa de temperatura de trabalho do produto é consistente com a dos
instrumentos aplicaveis. A validade do frasco apés abertura é de 100 dias.

. Para obter a data de produgéo e a data de vencimento, consulte a embalagem ou
o rétulo do produto.

Instrumentos aplicaveis

Este produto se aplica aos analisadores automaticos de hemoglobina glicada H-120 e

H-120P fabricados pela Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.

i mas no f i

Os seguintes materiais sdo necessarios, mas ndo sao fornecidos com o produto:

Instrumentos de medigao e reagentes correspondentes fabricados pela Mindray, bem

como dispositivos gerais de laboratério.

Coleta e preparagéo de amostras

. Amostras de sangue venoso humano total e fresco com anticoagulantes com
EDTAK, EDTAK,, heparina de litio, citrato de sddio, oxalato de potassio ou fluoreto
de sédio.

. Analise imediatamente as amostras de sangue total depois que elas forem
coletadas. Se isso ndo for vidvel, as amostras podem ser armazenadas a 18 °C a
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25°C por um dia, ou a 2 °C a 8 °C por sete dias antes da andlise.

. Para mais informagdes sobre os requisitos para coleta e preparagdo de amostras,
consulte o Manual do Operador dos instrumentos aplicaveis.

Preparagao de reagentes

0 produto é um reagente pronto para uso.

Procedimento de teste

1. Abra a embalagem externa do produto e restaure o produto a temperatura de uso
indicada.

2. Quando oinstrumento ndo estiver em uso, abra a tampa frontal, remova o recipiente
de reagente em uso (se houver) e instale o novo recipiente no compartimento de
reagente correto.

3. Feche atampa frontal do instrumento.

4.  Siga as instrugdes do Manual do Operador do instrumento aplicével para substituir
o reagente e descarte o recipiente de reagente antigo adequadamente.

Para informagdes detalhadas, consulte o Manual do Operador dos instrumentos

aplicéveis.

Valor de corte ou intervalo de referéncia

. 0 DCCT/UKPDS recomenda 4,0% a 6,0% (20 mmol/mol~42mmol/mol) como
intervalo de referéncia para HbA1c em amostras de sangue venoso de adultos
sauddveis néo diabéticos.

. Recomenda-se que cada laboratério estabelega seu proprio intervalo de referéncia
com base em sua prépria populagdo de pacientes.

Interpretagao dos resultados

. Qualquer variagéo na vida Util das hemacias pode afetar o nivel de concentragdo
de HbA1c do paciente. Tome cuidado ao interpretar os resultados do teste desses
pacientes.

. Em caso de volume de amostra insuficiente ou concentragdo de hemoglobina
muito baixa, o analisador pode relatar a mensagem “Chromatogram area too
small” (Area do cromatograma muito pequena). Tome cuidado ao relatar tais
resultados.

. Os resultados dos testes devem ser interpretados com base no histérico médico
do paciente, no diagnéstico e nos resultados de outros testes.

Limitagdo

. Uma baixa concentrag@o de hemoglobina em uma amostra pode resultar em uma
drea total menor do cromatograma.

. Quando testadas nas concentragoes especificadas ou abaixo delas, as seguintes
substancias ndo apresentam interferéncia significativa nos resultados (a
interferéncia é inferior a 7%).
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Tabela1.  Possiveis substancias interferentes

Substancias Concentragao
Bilirrubina total ou bilirrubina conjugada 20 mg/dL
Triglicerideos 3.300 mg/dL
Glicose 1.000 mg/dL
Aspirina (medicamento) 65 mg/dL

Cianato de sédio (entre pacientes com doengas renais) 25 mg/dL

Acido ascérbico 200 mg/dL

Acetaldeido (produzido devido ao alcool) 25 mg/dL

Caracteristicas de desempenho

Aspecto

0 produto é um liquido transparente sem depdsitos, partiulas suspensas ou grumos.

Precisao

Material de referéncia certificado do teste ou material de referéncia fornecido pelo

fabricante em um analisador, o desvio relativo entre o resultado do teste e o valor de

referéncia deve estar dentro da faixa de variagdo de +5,0%.

Repetibilidade

Testar amostras ou controles de HbATc com concentragdo de HbATc a 4,00%- 6,50%

(NGSP) ou 20,20 mmol/mol - 47,50 mmol/mol em (IFCC); e a 9,00% - 12,00% (NGSP)

ou 74,87 mmol/mol - 107,66 mmol/mol (IFCC) em um analisador por varias vezes, a

variagdo do coeficiente (CV) entre os resultados ndo deve exceder 1,0%.

Linearidade

Quando a concentragdo da amostra esta dentro da faixa de variagao de 3,00% a 20,10%

(NGSP), o coeficiente de correlag&o linear (r) ndo é menor que 0,9900.

Avisos e precaugées

. Somente para uso diagnéstico in vitro. Para uso profissional em laboratério.

. Leia atentamente as instrugdes de uso antes de usar.

. 0 produto é um liquido transparente sem depdsitos, partiulas suspensas ou
grumos. Se ele ficar poluido ou afetado por outros fatores e se tornar anormal,
pare de usar o reagente e substitua-o por outro reagente.

. N&o misture reagentes de lotes diferentes.

. Se o reagente estiver congelado, descongele a temperatura ambiente e certifique-
se de que esteja bem misturado antes de usé-lo.

. A analise da amostra pode ser afetada por varios fatores, incluindo a utilizagao de
reagentes vencidos, a mistura de reagentes com produtos de terceiros, a mistura

06-2025 37/40 Portugués(Brazil)



mindray C€

dos reagentes do frasco anterior com o novo frasco a utilizagao de reagentes fora
das condigdes especificadas.

Néo leve o produto a boca. Se vocé ingerir acidentalmente o produto, procure
atendimento médico imediatamente.

Evite o contato com a pele. Se vocé derramar o produto acidentalmente, lave
imediatamente com bastante &gua.

Evite o contato com os olhos. Se vocé derramar acidentalmente o produto nos
olhos, lave os imediatamente com bastante agua e procure atendimento médico,
se necessario.

Confirme a integridade da embalagem antes de usar. N&o utilize os reagentes
com embalagens danificadas. Os resultados ndo podem ser garantidos quando os
reagentes sdo armazenados em condi¢des inadequadas.

Se os reagentes forem abertos erroneamente antes da utilizagédo, devem ser
utilizados o mais rapidamente possivel.

0 descarte de residuos liquidos e materiais deve estar de acordo com as diretrizes
locais.

A Ficha de informagdes de seguranga de produtos quimicos (FISPQ/MSDS) esta
disponivel mediante solicitagéo.

Qualquer incidente ocorrido em relagéo ao dispositivo deve ser comunicado ao
fabricante e a autoridade competente do pais em que o usuério e/ou o paciente
esta estabelecido.

Este produto contém componentes classificados da seguinte forma de acordo
com o Regulamento (CE) n°® 1272/2008:

Aviso

Declaragao de perigo

H317 | Pode provocar uma reagao alérgica cutanea.

Declaragoes de precaugao

EUH210 | Ficha de seguranca fornecida a pedido.

Declaragdes de precaugdo Prevenga

P280 Usar |l£VaS c_je protegdo/vestudrio de protegao/ protegdo ocular/
protegdo facial.

P261 Evitar respirar as poeiras/fumos/gases/névoas/vapores/aerossois.

P272 A roupa de trabalho contaminada n&o pode sair do local de trabalho.

D goes de p Ga
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P302+P352 | SE ESTIVER NA PELE: Lave com agua em abundancia.

P333+P313 | Em caso de irritagdo ou erupgdo cutanea: Procure assisténcia médica.

P362+P364 | Retire as roupas contaminadas e lave-as antes de reutiliza-las.

Declaragoes de precaugao Descarte

locais.

Descarte o contelido/recipiente em um ponto de coleta autorizado
P501 para residuos perigosos ou especiais, conforme as regulamentagdes

Referéncias

American Diabetes Association. Standards of Medical Care for Patients with Diabetes

Mellitus. Diabetes Care 2002; 25 (Suppl. 1), S33-49.
Simbolos

Cddigo do lote Data de validade

]

Representante autorizado

Fabricant:
na Comunidade Europeia apricante

St
4N

Mantenha longe da
luz solar (indica um
dispositivo médico que
precisa de protegdo
contra fonte de luz)

Consulte as instrugdes
de uso

Limite de temperatura

Dispositivo médico de
diagnéstico in vitro

Namero de catalogo
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ce

C€

Conformidade com a
Europa

UDI

Identificador exclusivo do
dispositivo

Contato da empresa
Fabricante

Enderego

Site

Enderego de e-mail
Telefone

Fax

Representante da CE:
Endereco

Telefone

Fax

Data de aprovagao da ins

2025-06
Regularizado por:

Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Mindray Building, Keji 12" Road South, High-Tech Industrial
Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, P. R. China
www.mindray.com
service@mindray.com
+86 755 81888998
+86 755 26582680
Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH(Europe)
EiffestraBe 80, 20537 Hamburg, Germany
0049-40-2513175
0049-40-255726

trugdo de uso

Mindray do Brasil Comércio e Distribui¢do de Equipamentos Médicos Ltda.
Av. Pompéia, 634 conj. comercial 406. Vila Pompéia

Séo Paulo - SP
CEP: 05022-000

CNPJ: 09.058.456/0001-87
ANVISA n°: 80943610262
Assisténcia Técnica/Servigo de Atendimento ao Cliente

0800 0202 841
sac.br@mindray.com

Termos e condi¢des de garantia: A Mindray do Brasil garante o desempenho deste
produto dentro das especificagdes até a data de expiragdo indicada nos rétulos,
desde que os cuidados de utilizagdo e armazenamento indicados nos rétulos e nestas
instrugdes de uso sejam seguidos corretamente.
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